
 
 E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

25 January 2022 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
 

Overview and scrutiny of: 
Economy; Business and Tourism; Planning 

Corporate Resources; Sport, Recreation and Culture 
 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 will be held on Wednesday, 2nd 
February, 2022 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, Forde House Offices, Newton 
Abbot, TQ12 4XX 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Bullivant (Chair), Swain (Vice-Chair), Austen, D Cox, Daws, Eden, Gribble, Hayes, 
G Hook, Morgan, Nuttall, L Petherick and Tume 
 
 
Please Note: The public can view the live streaming of the meeting at Teignbridge 
District Council Webcasting (public-i.tv) with the exception where there are confidential or 
exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
  
1. Apologies   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2021 

  
3. Declaration of Interest   
 
4. Public Questions (if any)   
 
5. Councillor Questions (if any)   
 
6. Executive Forward Plan   
 To note forthcoming issues anticipated to be considered by the Executive over the 

Public Document Pack

1

https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


next 12 months. The Executive Forward Plan can be found here.  
  

7. Work Programme  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 To review the Committee’s work programme.  

  
8. Final Financial Plan Proposals 2022/23 to 2024-25  (Pages 13 - 66) 
 
9. Executive Member Biannual Update - Cllr Jefferies (Jobs and 

Economy)  
 

 
10. Newton Abbot Cultural Quarter Report of the Task and 

Finish Group (to follow)  
 

 
11. South and East Devon Habitats Regulations Executive 

Committee  
(Pages 67 - 70) 

 To receive the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2021 
  

12. Car Parks Task and Finish Group  (Pages 71 - 72) 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
 
TUESDAY, 11 JANUARY 2022 
 
Present: 
Councillors Bullivant (Chair), Swain (Vice-Chair), D Cox, Gribble, Hayes, G Hook, 
Morgan and Nuttall 
 
Present virtually:   Councillor L Petherick  
 
Members in attendance: 
Councillors Connett, Keeling, Taylor and Nutley 
 
Apologies:  
Councillors Austen, Daws, Eden and Tume 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Rosalyn Eastman, Business Manager, Strategic Place 
Jack Williams, Performance Data Analysist 
James Teed, Leisure Manager 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
 

  
80.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 OCTOBER 2021  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair.  
  

81.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None.  
  

82.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
  

83.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
  

84.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Executive Forward Plan detailing issues to be considered over the next few 
months, including to which overview and scrutiny committee remit each issue fell, 
was noted.  
  

3

Agenda Item 2



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 (11.1.2022)

 
2 

85.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee’s work programme as circulated with the agenda was noted. 
The Newton Abbot Cultural Quarter Task and Finish group was added to the 
programme for reporting at the next meeting. The Car Parks Strategy review group 
was also added to the programme for the next meeting on 2 February 2022, to 
consider a report to agree the reforming of the group and the terms of reference.  
  

86.   INITIAL FINANCIAL PLAN PROPOSALS 2022/23 TO 2024/25  
 
Councillor Keeling, the Executive Member for Corporate Resources referred to the 
agenda report and the Executive recommendation to Council on 13 January 2021 
to approve the council tax base of 49,633 for 2022/23 as set out in appendix 2 to 
the agenda report. He thanked the Chief Finance Officer and staff for producing a 
balanced budget amongst the financial pressures and challenges of the covid 
pandemic. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the Council’s budget proposals and the way 
forward for the Council as far as could be predicted given uncertainties regarding 
the pandemic and future government funding. 
 
The impact of covid had been significant but the financial situation was better than 
at March 2020. Only one year government financial settlement had been granted 
and future funding streams were difficult to predict. The impact of Brexit was difficult 
to calculate and understand because this had been masked by covid. The 
predicted budget gap for 2024/25 was £2.7 million. 
 
As the Council’s Section 151 Officer he had a statutory responsibility to present a 
balanced budget.  
 
The budget proposals included:  
  An increase in the Band D council tax of £5 to £185.17 for 22/23(2.78%) 
  £5 increase in Band D will leave us below the Devon average for Districts 
  Fees and charges/rents income continue to be lower than pre covid levels  
  Continued funding for a climate change officer and enhanced planning 

enforcement, more temporary resources 
  Maintaining revenue reserves at just above £2 million (circa 13.0% of net 

revenue budget) 
  Increasing climate change projects within the capital programme 
  Increased support for Housing including the Teignbridge 100 
  Provision for employment sites 
  Tidy Teignbridge fund. 
  Rural aid fund of £26,000 

 
Key issues to resolve included: 
• Heavy use of earmarked reserves to balance the books 
• Significant savings in 21/22 and continuing into future years 
• Revenue contributions to support capital programme remain at zero 
• Staff savings where possible and vacancy management 

4



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 (11.1.2022)

 
3 

• Communications with Government to clarify our predicament 
• Inflationary increases in fees and charges in line with last year’s MTFP 
• Service reviews to deliver savings options 
• Continuing with income generating projects where viable 
• Significant service delivery was statutory  
 
It was proposed, seconded and unanimously 
 
RECOMMENDED 
That Council resolves to approve the council tax base of 49,633 for 2022/23 as set 
out in appendix 2 of the agenda report for the Executive meeting on 4 January 
2022. 
 
The full presentation can be found at Agenda for Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
2 on Tuesday, 11th January, 2022, 10.00 am - Teignbridge District Council 
  

87.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT TASK AND FINISH GROUP - TERMS OF 
REFERENCE  
 
Further to Minute 77 of the meeting on 12 October 2021, consideration was given 
to the report circulated with the agenda setting out the terms of reference for the 
task and finish group with a timescale of reporting to Committee in 6 months being 
June/July 2022.  
 
It was unanimously  
 
RESOLVED 
The report be approved and membership be appointed by the group leaders on the 
ratio of 3:2:1 from the three main political parties, or any other interested Councillor.   
  

88.   EXECUTIVE MEMBER BIANNUAL UPDATE - SPORT, RECREATION AND 
CULTURE - COUNCILLOR NUTLEY  
 
The Executive Member for Sport, Recreation and Culture updated the Committee 
on progress of services within the portfolio which included leisure centres, green 
spaces, rangers and resorts and cemeteries.  
 
The update included the following: 
  Recovering from the covid pandemic, particularly for loss of income for the 

leisure centres, and all three centres were open. Health and wellbeing 
activities, conservation tasks and events in parks and resorts were taking place.  

  All age groups were participating in Council activities. 
  Leisure centre refurbishments were on hold until income levels are restored to 

pre covid levels to support the business case for investment. 
  Decarbonisation works were on schedule to be complete by March 2022 for 

Newton Abbot, Broadmeadow and the Lido.  
  Budgets indicated leisure centres had recovered to 70% of pre covid income.  
  Greenspaces/ Rangers and Resorts budgets were back on track. Some 

savings had been made through introducing some wildflower areas in place of 

5

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=393&MId=2976&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=393&MId=2976&Ver=4


 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 (11.1.2022)

 
4 

traditional bedding and reducing grass cutting frequencies, and increased 
income from concessions in seafront areas. 

  Various play park improvements had been completed. 
  The Dawlish SANGS was very popular with visitors at over 16,000 a year. The 

Matford SANGS development was continuing.  
  95% of leisure activities were now booked online. New activities were being 

introduced such as gymnastics which were proving popular.  
  Challenges included: continuing efforts to get leisure facilities back to previous 

usage levels; improving open spaces and the sustainability of costs to the 
Council.  
 

In response to Member questions, Councillor Nutley advised he would arrange for 
the anticipated opening dates of the Matford SANGS and the Lido Teignmouth to 
be made available in the Members Newsletter.  
 
The full presentation can be found at Agenda for Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
2 on Tuesday, 11th January, 2022, 10.00 am - Teignbridge District Council 
  

89.   COUNCIL STRATEGY PERFORMANCE MONITORING Q2  
 
The Performance and Data Analyst referred to the agenda report covering the 
period 1 July to 30 September 2021, which updated performance of the Council’s 
Strategy 2020-2030 T10 priorities. Details of the programmes, projects and 
performance indicators with a concern or caution status together with an 
explanation of the performance and improvement plan was detailed in the appendix 
of the agenda report. 
 
In regards to CSWE 6.4 and CSWE 8.2 the reasons and explanations for the 
concern and caution was summarised in the report, as was the case for CSGP- 5.1.  
 
It was unanimously, 
 
RESOLVED  
The agenda report and the actions being taken to rectify performance issues 
detailed in the report appendix be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLLR P BULLIVANT 
Chairman 

 

 

6

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=393&MId=2976&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=393&MId=2976&Ver=4


 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (2) WORK PROGRAMME 2022 

 
Economy, Business and Tourism; Planning; Corporate Resources; Sport, 

Recreation and Culture 
 

Portfolio Holders  
Corporate Resources (Cllr Keeling) 

Planning (Cllr Taylor) 
Jobs & Economy (Cllr Jeffries) 

Sport, Recreation & Culture (Cllr Nutley) 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme details the planning activity to be 
undertaken over the coming months.  

 
The dates are indicative of when the Committee will review the items. It is a flexible programme 
however and it is possible that items may need to be rescheduled and new items added with 
new issues and priorities.  
 

Standing item  
South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee  

  
 
2 February 2022 
Deadline for final reports  
13 January 2022 

Report Lead Officer / Next Steps  

   
Car parks Review Group Term of 
Reference  

Report  Cllr Bullivant 

Cultural Quarter Newton Abbot 
Task and Finish Group  

Report  Cllr Bullivant  

Final Financial plan Proposals 
2022/23 to 2024/25 

Report  Chief Finance Officer 

Executive Member Presentation Presentations Councillor Jefferies (Jobs & 
Economy) 
 

 
26 April 2022 Report Lead Officer / Next Steps  
Newton Abbot Cultural Quarter 
Task and Finish group 

Report  Cllr P Bullivant  

Council Strategy 
[...]
 on 22 February. 
These proposals include recommended revenue and capital budgets for 2022/23 
and planned in outline for 2023/24 and 2024/25. 
 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Committee is recommended to resolve: 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 recommends that these 
proposals be considered together with any subsequent consultation 
comments for approval by Council as the final budget for 2022/23 and the 
outline plan for the subsequent years 2023/24 and 2024/25. 
 
The proposed budget includes: 
 
  An increase in council tax of £5 or 2.78% to £185.17 
  Continued funding for a climate change officer (with increased temporary 

resources) and enhanced planning enforcement 
  Increased provision in the capital programme for climate change projects 
  The continuing reduction in new homes bonus 
  Other central funding reductions – in particular provisional assumptions for 

business rates for future years and reset of the baseline  
  Reserves at 12.8 % of the net revenue budget or just over £2.0 million 
  Increased support for housing including the Teignbridge 100 whilst backing 

business and bringing people and organisations together for local 
neighbourhood planning    

  Infrastructure delivery plan investment funded by community infrastructure 
levy and external sources where available 

  Continuation of grant funded South West Regional Monitoring Programme 
  Town centre investment in infrastructure and employment 
  The re-introduction of rural aid at £26,000 for 2022/23 

A new two year pot of £40,000 per annum for ‘Tidy Teignbridge’ initiatives 
to improve cleanliness for town and parish councils 

  A provision for voluntary and community sector small grant scheme for 
2022/23 

13

Agenda Item 8

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


  Paying £1 million off our pension deficit in 2022/23 to reduce ongoing 
contributions 

  Additional temporary resources to deliver expediently the significant 
projects and proposals identified above and within the capital programme, 
service reviews and processes to identify business and system 
improvements/developments, estate management, governance and 
communications 

 
 
Financial Implications 
 
The financial implications are contained throughout the Executive report attached. 
The main purpose being to approve the final budget proposals for both revenue and 
capital budgets and medium term financial plan covering the years 2021/22 to 
2024/25. 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246 Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 
Legal Implications 
 
The Executive is required under the budget and policy framework procedure rules in 
the constitution (section 7(a) and 7 (b)) to agree and recommend a budget to Council 
each year. See section 8 of the attached report. 
 
  
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246 Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
The risks involved in not setting a balanced budget are highlighted throughout the 
attached report. The major risks are in 3.9, 4.14, 4.16 and 4.27 with reference to 
uncertainties as to income projections as a result of Covid 19, future funding – 
particularly business rates retention and New Homes Bonus and an alternative 
funding stream to replace New Homes Bonus when this is scrapped. A programme 
of identifying savings or increased income is required to meet the budget gaps in 
2024/25 and future years thereafter if additional funding is not provided from 
Government. 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246   Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 
Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 
The revenue budget supports the funding of a Climate Change Officer and 
associated revenue budget and capital projects are highlighted which contribute 

14

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk


towards our climate change objectives in appendix 7 – capital programme. Additional 
temporary staffing resources are proposed within the revenue budget to assist with 
the implementation of various works to meet our climate change aspirations. 
 
David Eaton – Environmental Protection Manager 
Tel: 01626 215064   Email: david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Report Author 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246     Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Executive Member 
 
Councillor Richard Keeling – Executive Member for Resources 
 
Appendices/Background Papers 
 
Executive report 8 February 2022 and associated appendices 
Budget and settlement files 
The Constitution 
 
1. PURPOSE 
   
1.1 To consider the final financial plan proposals 2022/23 to 2024/25 as 

appended, to be considered by the Executive on 8 February 2022.   
 
1.2 These proposals include recommended revenue and capital budgets for 

2022/23 and planned in outline for 2023/24 and 2024/25.  
 
1.3 The report and appendices to be considered by the Executive on 8 February 

2022 are appended for ease of reference. Members are asked to refer to 
these papers for all background information. 

15

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Teignbridge District Council 
Executive 
8 February 2022 
Part i 

FINAL FINANCIAL PLAN PROPOSALS 2022/23 TO 2024/25 

Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the final financial plan proposals 2022/23 to 2024/25 for 
recommendation to Council on 22 February. 
These proposals include recommended revenue and capital budgets for 2022/23 
and planned in outline for 2023/24 and 2024/25. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Executive propose a budget set out as in appendix 4 for revenue and 
appendix 7 for capital and 
  
Resolve  
 
That these proposals be considered together with any subsequent 
consultation comments for approval by Council as the final budget for 2022/23 
and the outline plan for the subsequent years 2023/24 and 2024/25. 
 
  
The proposed budget includes: 
 
  An increase in council tax of £5 or 2.78% to £185.17 
  Continued funding for a climate change officer (with increased temporary 

resources) and enhanced planning enforcement 
  Increased provision in the capital programme for climate change projects 
  The continuing reduction in new homes bonus 
  Other central funding reductions – in particular provisional assumptions for 

business rates for future years and reset of the baseline  
  Reserves at 12.8 % of the net revenue budget or just over £2.0 million 
  Increased support for housing including the Teignbridge 100 whilst backing 

business and bringing people and organisations together for local 
neighbourhood planning    

  Infrastructure delivery plan investment funded by community infrastructure 
levy and external sources where available 

  Continuation of grant funded South West Regional Monitoring Programme 
  Town centre investment in infrastructure and employment 
  The re-introduction of rural aid at £26,000 for 2022/23 
  A new two year pot of £40,000 per annum for ‘Tidy Teignbridge’ initiatives 

to improve cleanliness for town and parish councils 

17

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


  A provision for voluntary and community sector small grant scheme for 
2022/23 

  Paying £1 million off our pension deficit in 2022/23 to reduce ongoing 
contributions 

  Additional temporary resources to deliver expediently the significant 
projects and proposals identified above and within the capital programme, 
service reviews and processes to identify business and system 
improvements/developments, estate management, governance and 
communications 

 
 
 
Financial Implications 
 
The financial implications are contained throughout the report. The main purpose 
being to approve the final budget proposals for both revenue and capital budgets 
and medium term financial plan covering the years 2021/22 to 2024/25. 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246 Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbri
[...]
 
App 2 – Recommended council tax base 2022/23 
App 3 – Council tax calculator 2022/23 
App 4 – Summary revenue plan 2021/22 onwards 
App 5 – Revenue budget detail 
App 6 – Fees and charges summary  
App 7 – Capital programme  
Budget and settlement files 
The Constitution 
 
1. PURPOSE 
   
1.1 To consider the final financial plan proposals 2022/23 to 2024/25 for 

recommendation to Council on 22 February.   
 
1.2 These proposals include recommended revenue and capital budgets for 

2022/23 and planned in outline for 2023/24 and 2024/25.  
 

 
2. SUMMARY  
 
2.1 Recent budgets have taken account of reducing government grant over the 

period of the last comprehensive spending review. We have received the 
provisional local government finance settlement for 2022/23 which is a 

19

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


settlement for one year. Lower tier services grant continues but at a lower 
sum (£0.15 million) and a new one off grant - ‘Services Grant’ has been 
provided for all local authorities. The allocation for Teignbridge is £0.234 
million. New Homes Bonus (NHB) is extended for one more year but with no 
legacy payments. Council tax thresholds are maintained at the higher of 2% 
or above £5 (see 4.5 for full explanation). 100% business rates retention was 
promised in earlier consultations but with the transfer in of some funding 
obligations. Government had suggested introducing 75% business rates 
retention however this appears to be scrapped now as part of the levelling up 
agenda. We will continue to work as a Business rates pool with the rest of 
Devon. Receipt of revenue support grant ended in 2018/19 and new homes 
bonus legacy payments were reduced. The reduction was from 6 years to 5 
years in 2017/18 and then to 4 years from 2018/19. An initial baseline 
reduction of 0.4% was also set for 2017/18 reducing the Bonus further. No 
further modifications were made in 2018/19 through to 2021/22. For 2022/23 
New Homes Bonus continues for a further year f
[...]
 - - -

Internal or Prudential Borrowing (1,916) (160) (2,021) (2,021) -

Budgeted Revenue Contribution plus 

additional for specific schemes.
- - - - -

Use of Revenue Contributions Reserve

Capital Receipts Unapplied - Carried 

forward
1,431 2,782 2,152 1,049 1,075 

TOTAL FUNDING (38,477) (25,888) (26,577) (29,931) (24,011)

- - - - -

Programme Funding Total 2021-22 to 2024-25

Budgeted and additional Revenue 

Contribution
- (327) - - - (327)

Revenue Contributions earmarked 

reserve.
- (16) (250) - - (266)

Capital Receipts (2,594) (1,831) (2,805) (1,470) (225) (6,331)

Section 106 (758) (2,405) (941) (865) (121) (4,332)

Other External Contribution - (778) (163) - (23) (964)

Grant (14,466) (13,402) (12,824) (11,095) (2,460) (39,781)

Community Infrastructure Levy (2,740) (4,522) (4,162) (3,838) (9,940) (22,462)

Internal borrowing - - - - - -

Business cases: Prudential borrowing (17,919) (2,607) (5,432) (12,663) (11,242) (31,944)

Total (38,477) (25,888) (26,577) (29,931) (24,011) (106,407)

Balance of capital receipts (2,700) (5,415) (2,660) (1,361) (1,186)

Key: EC - External Contributions

GG - Government Grant

CR - Capital Receipt

RS - Revenue Savings
BC - Business Case

PB - Prudential Borrowing

C - project complete.  Where this relates to payment of a contribution, indicates contribution has been paid.

* - Provisional scheme, pending full approval

Climate Change project

Bold Denotes a change in the programme

]

65



This page is intentionally left blank



 
SOUTH EAST DEVON HABITAT REGULATIONS PARTNERSHIP  
 
Minutes of the meeting of South and East Devon Habitat Regulations 
Executive Committee held on 28 October 2021 
 

Present: 
Councillor Wrigley (Teignbridge District Council) (Chair),  
Councillor Jung (East Devon District Council) 
Councillor Sutton (Exeter City Council)  

 
Officers in attendance 
Fergus Pate, Principal Growth Point Officer Spatial Planning  
Ed Freeman, Service Lead Planning Strategy and Development Management 
A
[...]
t in more visitors and users of the 
estuary abiding by the rules to protect the site and wildlife. It would also assist in 
increasing transparency of the work of the Partnership  
 
It was unanimously  

 
RESOLVED that the Executive Committee: 
1. Supports preparation of monitoring webpages for the 2014 South east Devon Habitat 

Mitigation Strategy and 2016 East Devon Pebblebed Heaths Visitor Management 
Plan; 

2. Delegates authority to the Habitats Regulations Delivery Manager to oversee 
development of the webpages; 

3. Approves a budget of up to £2,000 to create the webpages. 69

https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/611744
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/611744
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/611744


South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 29 April 2021 

80. Exclusion of Press And Public  
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business  on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule12A of the Act. 

 
81.      Maternity Cover  
 
 Consideration was given to the agenda report.  
 

It was unanimously  
 

RESOLVED  
The agenda report be approved.  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Martin Wrigley  
Chair  
 
 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.03 pm 

70



Car Park Working Group – Car Park Plan 2018 Terms of Reference 

Scoping report 

Overview 

In 2015 the Overview & Scrutiny Committee agreed to set up an Car Park Review Group to 
undertake a strategic review of the Council’s off street parking policies so that Teignbridge’s parking 
policy and operations remain current and effective to reflect the local need, whilst being cost-
effective, embracing of new technologies and approaches to car parking. 

The review was to specifically examine: 

1. Comparison
[...]
th and East Devon Habitats Regulations Executive Committee
	12 Car Parks Task and Finish Group





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
 
WEDNESDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bullivant (Chair), Swain (Vice-Chair), Austen, D Cox, Gribble, Hayes, 
G Hook, Morgan, Nuttall, L Petherick and Tume 
 

 
Members in attendance: 
Councillors  Jefferies and Keeling (virtually) 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Daws and Eden 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
 

  
90.   MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
  

91.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Bullivant declared an Appendix 2 interest in relation to Minute 96 by virtue of his 
position as a Trustee of Newton Abbot Transport association. He spoke but did not 
vote on the matter.  
  

92.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
  

93.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
  

94.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
 
The Executive Forward Plan detailing issues to be considered over the next few 
months, including to which overview and scrutiny committee remit each issue fell, was 
noted.  



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 (2.2.2022)

 
2 

95.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee’s work programme as circulated with the agenda was noted.  
The report of the Newton Abbot cultural task and finish group would be presented 
to the Committee at its next meeting. The car park review group would be reformed 
following the approval of the report later in the agenda.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullivant, seconded by Councillor Swain, and 
unanimously  
 
RESOLVED  
That matters arising from the Minutes be added as an item to future agendas.  
  

96.   FINAL FINANCIAL PLAN PROPOSALS 2022/23 TO 2024-25  
 
Consideration was given to the final financial plan proposals 2022/23 to 2024/25 for 
recommendation to Council on 22 February 2022.  The proposals included 
recommended revenue and capital budgets for 2022/23 and planned in outline for 
2023/24 and 2024/25. 
 
In his presentation the Executive Member for Corporate Services, Councillor 
Keeling thanked the Chief Finance Officer and staff for producing a balanced 
budget amongst the financial pressures and challenges of the covid pandemic. In 
addition to consulting the Overview and Scrutiny Committees in January and 
currently, the consultation on the budget proposals had included Parish and Town 
Councils December 2021and January 2022  and a 6 week public consultation.  
 
Teignbridge Council as the District Council would receive only 9% of the £5.00 
council tax increase for Band D property. The proposed budget would result in 
reserves of just over £2 million and a budget deficit forecast of £2.6 million for 
2024/25. The final government settlement was still awaited. The council tax 
provided just £9.3 million towards the £57.2 million revenue required to run 
services. The remainder of the revenue was sourced from other resources.  
 
Councillor Keeling advised of the intention to: continue allocated voluntary grants 
at 2021-22 levels for 2022-23 and ensure no funding cuts in 2022/23 for the CVS, 
CAB, East Teignbridge and Newton Abbot Community Transport; increasing the 
Councillors community fund to £1,200 each; maintaining rent subsidies; and no 
further grant for Carn 2 Cove.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer advised that as the Council’s Section 151 Officer he had 
a statutory responsibility to present a balanced budget. Achieving continued 
allocated voluntary grants at the 2021-2 levels and other issues as presented by 
the Executive Member as detailed above could be achieved by approving the 
recommendation as detailed in the agenda report with amendments of the deletion 
of: the re-introduction of rural aid at £26,000 for 2022/23; and a provision for 
voluntary and community sector small grant scheme for 2022/23. 
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 (2.2.2022)

 
3 

In response to questions the Committee was advised: that the fee for beach huts 
was completive to market rates and reflected the true cost of insurance and 
maintenance. Previous years fees had not done so and had been subsidised; 
future Capital Programs could detail completed projects; 5 affordable homes had 
been completed under the Council’s T100 project. 17 homes were being 
constructed and 87 were in the pre planning stage. The project would provide long 
term savings for the Council; and it was difficult to assess the true effects of Brexit 
and separate from the effects of the covid pandemic. A report on the effects of 
Brexit would be brought to a future meeting.  
  
it was proposed by Councillor Swain and seconded by Councillor G Hook that the 
proposal as detailed in the agenda report be approved subject to the deletion of: 
the re-introduction of rural aid at £26,000 for 2022/23; and a provision for voluntary 
and community sector small grant scheme for 2022/23. in addition: funding for 
CVS, CAB, East Teignbridge and Newton Abbot Community Transport be 
maintained at 2021-22 levels for 2022-23;  the Councillors community fund be 
increased to £1,200 each; rent subsidies be maintained; and no further grant for 
Carn 2 Cove.  
 
This was carried by 7 for, 0 against and 2 abstentions. 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
The proposals as set out above be considered together with any subsequent 
consultation comments for approval by Council as the final budget for 2022/23 and 
the outline plan for the subsequent years 2023/24 and 2024/25. 
 
The proposed budget includes: 
 
 An increase in council tax of £5 or 2.78% to £185.17 
 Continued funding for a climate change officer (with increased temporary 

resources) and enhanced planning enforcement 
 Increased provision in the capital programme for climate change projects 
 The continuing reduction in new homes bonus 
 Other central funding reductions – in particular provisional assumptions for 

business rates for future years and reset of the baseline  
 Reserves at 12.8 % of the net revenue budget or just over £2.0 million 
 Increased support for housing including the Teignbridge 100 whilst backing 

business and bringing people and organisations together for local 
neighbourhood planning    

 Infrastructure delivery plan investment funded by community infrastructure levy 
and external sources where available 

 Continuation of grant funded South West Regional Monitoring Programme 
 Town centre investment in infrastructure and employment 

A new two year pot of £40,000 per annum for ‘Tidy Teignbridge’ initiatives to 
improve cleanliness for town and parish councils 

 Paying £1 million off our pension deficit in 2022/23 to reduce ongoing 
contributions 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 (2.2.2022)

 
4 

 Additional temporary resources to deliver expediently the significant projects 
and proposals identified above and within the capital programme, service 
reviews and processes to identify business and system 
improvements/developments, estate management, governance and 
communications 

 
The full presentation can be found at the following link:  
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=393&MId=2980&
Ver=4 
  

97.   EXECUTIVE MEMBER BIANNUAL UPDATE - CLLR JEFFERIES (JOBS AND 
ECONOMY)  
 
The Executive member for jobs and economy provided an update on the progress 
of services within the portfolio. The update included:  
 Statistics on Teignbridge’s economy showing that: the largest employment 

sector is wholesale and retail at 20%; over 5.5k businesses ae registered for 
business rates; since April 202 there have been 14,000 grants worth £73m to 
businesses; the unemployment rate of 4.6% is lower than the UK average of 
6.5%; and the average weekly wage of £493 is lower than the UK average of 
£548. 

 Local businesses were also being supported through several grants including 
Small Firms Employment Fund and Kickstart apprenticeships.  

 20 acres of employment land will be brought forward in Teignbridge in 2022. 
 The Teignbridge Jobs Plan 2021was also supporting local businesses and the 

economy.  
 The Newton Abbot market quarter regeneration will increase footfall to the town 

and boost economic activity. 
 
The full presentation can be found at the following link:  
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=393&MId=2980&
Ver=4 
  

98.   NEWTON ABBOT CULTURAL QUARTER REPORT OF THE TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP (TO FOLLOW)  
 
The Chair advised that this item was deferred until the next meeting when a report 
of the Task and Finish Group would be presented.  
  

99.   SOUTH AND EAST DEVON HABITATS REGULATIONS EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Minutes of the South and east Devon habitats regulations executive committee 
held on 28 October 2021 were noted.  
 
 
 
  

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=393&MId=2980&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=393&MId=2980&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=393&MId=2980&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=393&MId=2980&Ver=4


 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 (2.2.2022)

 
5 

100.   CAR PARKS TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 
Consideration was given to the agenda report setting out the terms of reference 
for the task and finish group.  
 
RESOLVED  
The report be approved.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLLR P BULLIVANT 
Chairman 

 

 


